8371, otherwise known as "The Indigenous Peoples Rights Act 
of 1997";  

(h) "Migrant workers" – As defined in Republic Act No. 8042, otherwise known as 
the "Migrant Workers and Overseas Filipino Act of 1995";  

(i) "Micro-enterprise" – Any economic enterprise with a capital of One hundred 
fifty thousand pesos (P150,000.00) and below. This amount is subject to periodic 
determination of the Department of Trade and Industry to reflect economic 
changes;  

(j) "Microfinance" – A credit and savings mobilization program exclusively for the 
poor to improve the asset base of households and expand the access to savings

[...]

automatically accredited under the NAPC until such time that additional accreditation 
requirements may be provided by the NAPC. 

Section 10. The People's Development Trust Fund. – The People's Development Trust Fund 
(PDTF) is hereby established, which shall be monitored by the NAPC. 

The Trust Fund in the amount of Four billion and five hundred million pesos (P4,500,000,000.00) 
shall be funded from the earnings of the PAGCOR in addition to appropriations by Congress, 
voluntary contributions, grants, gifts from both local and foreign sources as may be accepted or 
decided on by the NAPC. Any additional amount to the Trust Fund shall form part of the corpus

[...]

pesos (P100,000,000.00) to Six hundred million pesos (P600,000,000.00) and 
the national government may subscribe the difference of Five hundred million 
pesos (P500,000,000.00); 

(c) The initial paid-up capital may be increased from One hundred million pesos 
(P100,000,000.00) to Two hundred fifty million pesos (P250,000,000.00), to be 
increased subsequently to a total of Six hundred million pesos 
(P600,000,000.00), such that at the end of a period of four (4) years the 
subscribed capital shall be fully paid-up, in the following manner:  

For the initial increase in paid-up capital during the first year, the 
difference of One hundred fifty million pesos (P150,000,000.00) shall be 
paid and appropriated for by government; for the second year, One 
hundred fifty million pesos (P150,000,000.00); for the third year, One 

hundred million pesos (P100,000,000.00); and for the fourth year, One 
hundred million pesos (P100,000,000.00). 

The appropriations for the additional paid-up capital shall be sourced from 
the share of the national government in the earnings of the PAGCOR, in

[...]

The sum shall be sourced from the 
President's Contingent Fund. In subsequent years, the amount necessary to 
implement this Act shall be included in the annual appropriations. The said 
amounts shall be under the management of the NAPC. 

(2) The aggregate sum of Four billion and five hundred million pesos 
(P4,500,000,000.00) for ten (10) years is hereby appropriated for the 
establishment of the People's Development Trust Fund (PDTF) from the share of 
the national government in the earnings of the Philippine Amusement and 
Gaming Corporation (PAGCOR), in the following manner: on the first year, Three 
hundred fifty million pesos (P350,000,000.00); on the second year, Three 
hundred fifty million pesos (P350,000,000.00); on the third year, Four hundred 

million pesos (P400,000,000.00); on the fourth year, Four hundred million pesos 
(P400,000,000.00); on the fifth year and every year thereafter until the tenth year, 
Five hundred million pesos (P500,000,000.00) annually.

[...]

such time that the increase in the capitalization of the PCFC, in the manner 
provided for under Sec. 15 of this Act, shall have been effected. The 
appropriation shall be made in the following manner: on the first year, One 
hundred fifty million pesos (P150,000,000.00); on the second year, One hundred 
fifty million pesos (P150,000,000.00); on the third year, One hundred million 
pesos (P100,000,000.00); and on the fourth year, One hundred million pesos 
(P100,000,000.00).  

Section 19. Transitory provision. – The Social Reform Council (SRC) and the representatives 
therein shall, in temporary capacity, exercise the powers and assume the duties of the NAPC